since most studies in the literature focus on the effects of process
parameters, such as laser power, scan speed, and beam
radius9,17,18. Though reported to be highly sensitive19, there are
limited studies on material parameters such as surface tension,
viscosity, thermal conductivity and the absorbed laser power—
which is determined by the energy absorptivity of the material
while the input laser power is kept constant. For instance, it has
been found that the energy absorptivity variation is related to the
likelihood of keyhole pore formation, which drastically changes
the melt pool geometry8,20. The thermal conductivity, viscosity,
and surface tension parameters play a critical role in thermal-fluid
simulation results as they are related to the flow properties and
thermal properties of the material, which in turn control the
hydrodynamics and transport phenomena of the melt pool19.

Table 8. Full factorial design of experiments for input factors (PA, λ, μ, γ,− dγ/dT) with the corresponding output melt pool depth values.

Factor PA λ μ γ -dγ/dT D

Name Absorbed
Laser Power

Thermal
Conductivity

Viscosity Surface Tension
Coefficient

Surface Tension Temperature
Sensitivity

Melt Pool Depth

Lower Level 58.5 18.24 0.004 1.504 0.00008 N.A.

Higher Level 97.5 27.36 0.006 2.256 0.00012 N.A.

Nominal Value 78 22.8 0.005 1.88 0.0001 0.1064

Unit W W m−1 K−1 kg(m⋅s)−1 kgs−2 kgs−2K−1 mm

Relative Error 25% 20% 20% 20% 20% N.A.

Case 1 − − − − − 0.08162

Case 2 − − − − + 0.08162

Case 3 − − − + − 0.07827

Case 4 − − − + + 0.08588

Case 5 − − + − − 0.07917

Case 6 − − + − + 0.08077

Case 7 − − + + − 0.08037

Case 8 − − + + + 0.08042

Case 9 − + − − − 0.07912

Case 10 − + − − + 0.079696

Case 11 − + − + − 0.081869

Case 12 − + − + + 0.07448

Case 13 − + + − − 0.07576

Case 14 − + + − + 0.07452

Case 15 − + + + − 0.07571

Case 16 − + + + + 0.07319

Case 17 + − − − − 0.1346

Case 18 + − − − + 0.1326

Case 19 + − − + − 0.1353

Case 20 + − − + + 0.138

Case 21 + − + − − 0.13184

Case 22 + − + − + 0.13722

Case 23 + − + + − 0.13587

Case 24 + − + + + 0.13318

Case 25 + + − − − 0.13167

Case 26 + + − − + 0.13184

Case 27 + + − + − 0.13049

Case 28 + + − + + 0.13175

Case 29 + + + − − 0.13041

Case 30 + + + − + 0.12915

Case 31 + + + + − 0.12772

Case 32 + + + + + 0.13273

A scan speed of v = 0.6 ms−1 is used for all cases.

A. Giam et al.

11

Published in partnership with the Shanghai Institute of Ceramics of the Chinese Academy of Sciences npj Computational Materials (2023)   51

Hence this study focuses on the effects of highly sensitive material
parameters on the output QoI, which is selected as the melt pool
depth, Y. Of the three output melt pool dimensions (length, width,
depth), the depth is most crucial since it is related to lack of fusion
defects, which affect the mechanical properties of L-PBF
products20. The nickel-based alloy, Inconel 625 (IN625), is selected
as the model material, since it is popular in many AM applications
due to its high strength and good fabricability1.
The methodology used in this work is detailed as follows. A

full factorial design of experiments is conducted for the five